

No. 19-\_\_

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

---

REPRESENTATIVE TED LIEU ET AL.,

*Petitioner,*

v.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,

*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the District of Columbia Circuit

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

Laurence H. Tribe  
Hauser Hall 420  
HARVARD LAW SCHOOL\*  
Cambridge, MA 02138

Albert W. Alschuler  
220 Tuttle Road  
Cumberland, ME 04021

Ronald A. Fein  
John C. Bonifaz  
Ben T. Clements  
FREE SPEECH FOR PEOPLE  
1320 Centre Street #405  
Newton, MA 02459

Jeffrey L. Fisher  
*Counsel of Record*  
Pamela S. Karlan  
Brian H. Fletcher  
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL  
SUPREME COURT  
LITIGATION CLINIC  
559 Nathan Abbott Way  
Stanford, CA 94305  
(650) 724-7081  
jlfisher@stanford.edu

*(additional counsel listed  
on inside cover)*

---

---

Richard W. Painter  
Mondale Hall, Office 318  
U. OF MINN. LAW SCHOOL\*  
229 19th Avenue South  
Minneapolis, MN 55455

\* University affiliation  
noted for identification  
purposes only.

Malcolm Seymour  
Andrew Goodman  
FOSTER GARVEY P.C.  
100 Wall Street, 20th Fl.  
New York, NY 10005

Brad Deutsch  
Benjamin Lambiotte  
FOSTER GARVEY P.C.  
Flour Mill Building  
Suite 200  
1000 Potomac St. NW  
Washington, DC 20007

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vi
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
RELEVANT CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. The Federal Election Campaign Act .....	3
B. The D.C. Circuit’s decision in <i>SpeechNow</i> .....	5
C. Proceedings below .....	8
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT .....	9
I. The court of appeals has held a longstanding federal statute unconstitutional.....	9
II. The question of Section 30116(a)(1)(C)’s constitutionality is highly consequential.....	11
III. Section 30116(a)(1)(C) is constitutional as applied to Super PACs.....	13
A. Congress may limit contributions to candidates and closely affiliated political actors to prevent corruption .....	14
B. Contrary to the D.C. Circuit’s view, <i>Citizens United</i> does not affect the law governing contributions .....	19

C. FECA’s limit on contributions to Super PACs is a valid means of preventing corruption.....	24
IV. This case is the right vehicle for resolving the question presented.....	28
CONCLUSION.....	29
APPENDICES	
Appendix A, Decision of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit .....	1a
Appendix B, Decision of the U.S. District Court for the District of Columbia .....	3a
Appendix C, Order of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit Denying Petition for Rehearing En Banc .....	23a
Appendix D, Order of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit Denying Initial Petition for Initial Hearing En Banc.....	25a
Appendix E, Factual and Legal Analysis, Federal Election Commission .....	27a
Appendix F, Opinion of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit in <i>Speech Now v. Federal Election Commission</i> .....	45a
Appendix G, Relevant Provisions of the Federal Election Campaign Act, 52 U.S.C. §§ 30101 & 30116.....	69a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Allen v. Cooper</i> , 140 S. Ct. 994 (2020) .....	10, 12
<i>Ashcroft v. Am. Civil Liberties Union</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004).....	11
<i>Barr v. Am. Ass’n of Political Consultants, Inc.</i> , No. 19-631 .....	10
<i>Blodgett v. Holden</i> , 275 U.S. 142 (1927).....	9
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cal. Med. Ass’n v. FEC</i> , 453 U.S. 182 (1981).....	5, 16, 17, 26
<i>Citizens for Responsibility &amp; Ethics in Washington v. FEC</i> , 209 F. Supp. 3d 77 (D.D.C. 2016).....	8
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>College Sav. Bank v. Fla. Prepaid Postsecondary Educ. Expense Bd.</i> , 527 U.S. 666 (1999).....	10
<i>Colo. Republican Fed. Campaign Comm. v. FEC</i> , 518 U.S. 604 (1996).....	16, 23
<i>FEC v. Beaumont</i> , 539 U.S. 146 (2003).....	14, 15
<i>FEC v. Colo. Republican Fed. Campaign Comm.</i> , 533 U.S. 431 (2001).....	5, 15
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010).....	11

<i>Iancu v. Brunetti</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2294 (2019).....	9, 11, 12
<i>Keating v. FEC</i> , 562 U.S. 1003 (2010).....	6
<i>Long Beach Area Chamber of Commerce v. City of Long Beach</i> , 603 F.3d 684 (9th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 562 U.S. 896 (2010) .....	13
<i>Maricopa Cty. v. Lopez-Valenzuela</i> , 574 U.S. 1006 (2014).....	9
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017).....	11
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>McCutcheon v. FEC</i> , 572 U.S. 185 (2014).....	15, 18, 24
<i>N.Y. Progress &amp; Prot. PAC v. Walsh</i> , 733 F.3d 483 (2d Cir. 2013).....	13
<i>Nixon v. Shrink Mo. Gov't PAC</i> , 528 U.S. 377 (2000).....	13
<i>Nw. Austin Mun. Util. Dist. No. One v. Holder</i> , 557 U.S. 193 (2009).....	9
<i>Republican Nat'l Comm. v. FEC</i> , 561 U.S. 1040 (2010).....	5
<i>Republican Nat'l Comm. v. FEC</i> , 698 F. Supp. 2d 150 (D.D.C. 2010), <i>aff'd</i> , 561 U.S. 1040 (2010).....	19
<i>Republican Party of La. v. FEC</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2178 (2017).....	5, 19
<i>Republican Party of La. v. FEC</i> , 219 F. Supp. 3d 86 (D.D.C. 2016), <i>aff'd</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2178 (2017) .....	19, 24

<i>Republican Party of N.M. v. King</i> , 741 F.3d 1089 (10th Cir. 2013) .....	13
<i>Seila Law LLC v. Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau</i> , No. 19-7 .....	10
<i>SpeechNow.org v. FEC</i> , 599 F.3d 686 (D.C. Cir. 2010) (en banc).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Texans for Free Enter. v. Tex. Ethics Comm’n</i> , 732 F.3d 535 (5th Cir. 2013) .....	13
<i>U.S. Civil Serv. Comm’n v. Nat’l Ass’n of Letter Carriers</i> , 413 U.S. 548 (1973).....	16
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 567 U.S. 709 (2012).....	11
<i>United States v. Brewster</i> , 506 F.2d 62 (D.C. Cir. 1974).....	21
<i>United States v. Gainey</i> , 380 U.S. 63 (1965).....	10
<i>United States v. Gross</i> , No. 15-cr-769, 2017 WL 4685111 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 18, 2017) .....	21
<i>United States v. Menendez</i> , 132 F. Supp. 3d 635 (D.N.J. 2015) .....	22
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000).....	9
<i>United States v. Siegelman</i> , 640 F.3d 1159 (11th Cir. 2011) .....	21
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010).....	11, 12
<i>Vt. Right to Life Comm. v. Sorrell</i> , 758 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 2014).....	13

<i>Wis. Right to Life State PAC v. Barland</i> , 664 F.3d 139 (7th Cir. 2011) .....	13
<i>Zivotofsky v. Kerry</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2076 (2015).....	10

### **Constitutional Provision**

U.S. Const., amend. I.....	<i>passim</i>
----------------------------	---------------

### **Statutes**

18 U.S.C. § 201(b)(2) .....	21
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
Federal Election Campaign Act, 52 U.S.C.	
§ 30101 <i>et seq.</i> .....	<i>passim</i>
52 U.S.C. § 30101(4)(A).....	4
52 U.S.C. § 30101(8)(A).....	4
52 U.S.C. § 30101(9)(A).....	4
52 U.S.C. § 30101(17).....	2
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8)(C).....	8
52 U.S.C. § 30116(a)(1)(A).....	4
52 U.S.C. § 30116(a)(1)(B).....	4
52 U.S.C. § 30116(a)(1)(C).....	<i>passim</i>
52 U.S.C. § 30116(a)(1)(D) .....	4
52 U.S.C. § 30116(c) .....	4

### **Legislative and Administrative Materials**

84 Fed. Reg. 2504 (Feb. 7, 2019).....	4
84 Fed. Reg. 2506 (Feb. 7, 2019).....	4
Federal Election Commission, Advisory Opinion 2011-12, 2011 WL 2662413 (June 30, 2011).....	7
H.R. Rep. No. 94-1057 (1976) .....	12

## Other Authorities

- Alexander, Ames, *Watch Secretly Recorded Videos from the Bribery Sting that Targeted Durham Billionaire*, Charlotte Observer (Mar. 10, 2020)..... 22
- Alschuler, Albert W. et al., *Why Limits on Contributions to Super PACs Should Survive Citizens United*, 86 Fordham L. Rev. 2299 (2018) ..... 20, 21, 27
- Altman, Alex, *Meet the Man Who Invented the Super PAC*, Time (May 13, 2015)..... 11
- Bipartisan Policy Center, *Campaign Finance in the United States: Assessing an Era of Fundamental Change* (Jan. 2018), perma.cc/VT43-QJSW..... 7, 11
- Briffault, Richard, *Super PACs*, 96 Minn. L. Rev. 1644 (2012) ..... 25
- Confessore, Nicholas & Rutenberg, Jim *PACs' Aid Allows Romney's Rivals to Extend Race*, N.Y. Times (Jan. 12, 2012)..... 26
- Garrett, R. Sam, Congressional Research Service, *Super PACs in Federal Elections: Overview and Issues for Congress* (2016)..... 7
- Letter from Eric Holder, Attorney General, to Harry Reid, Senate Majority Leader (June 16, 2010) ..... 6, 28
- Miller, Zeke J., *Republicans Vie for 2016 Support from Casino Magnate*, Time (Mar. 24, 2014)..... 26

U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Press Release, <i>Federal Jury Convicts Founder and Chairman of a Multinational Investment Company and a Company Consultant of Public Corruption and Bribery Charges</i> (Mar. 5, 2020) .....	22
U.S. Gov’t Accountability Office, GAO-20-66R <i>Campaign Finance: Federal Framework, Agency Roles and Responsibilities, and Perspectives</i> (2020).....	24
Vandewalker, Ian, <i>Since Citizens United, a Decade of Super PACs</i> , Brennan Center for Justice (Jan. 14, 2020).....	7
Vandewalker, Ian, <i>10 Years of Super PACs Show Courts Were Wrong on Corruption Risks</i> , Brennan Center for Justice (Mar. 25, 2020).....	22
Ye Hee Lee, Michelle, <i>Eleven Donors Have Plowed \$1 Billion into Super PACs Since They Were Created</i> , Wash. Post (Oct. 26, 2018).....	26
